No. 21-1155

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

SAVE THE COLORADO, a Colorado nonprofit corporation, et al.,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

LIEUTENANT GENERAL SCOTT A. SPELLMON, Chief, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, et al.,

Respondents-Appellees,

and

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, acting by and through its Board of Water Commissioners,

Intervenor Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Christine M. Arguello
Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-03258-CMA

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BOULDER COUNTY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

David Hughes
Deputy County Attorney
Boulder County Attorney's Office
P.O. Box 471, Boulder, CO 80306
(303) 441-3190
dhughes@bouldercounty.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE BOULDER COUNTY
AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. The FPA's exhaustion and direct review provisions do not prevent Boulder County from applying its AAISA regulations to the project
A. The district court's decision deprives even intervenors in the FERC process—like Boulder County—of any meaningful opportunity for judicial review of issues not directly addressed in the FERC permitting process
B. Boulder County's AAISA regulations establish an entirely separate process that considers many issues that are not reviewed by FERC and protects important state and local interests.
C. Boulder County's application of its AAISA regulations is the appropriate process for determining state and local impacts related to the project and is separate from the FERC permit
CONCLUSION14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE1:
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Colo. Springs v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs, 895 P.2d 1105 (Colo. App. 1994)	11
City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma, 357 U.S. 320 (1958)	14
Denver by Bd. of Water Comm'rs v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs, 760 P.2d 656 (Colo. App. 1988)	9, 10, 11
DOT v. City of Idaho Springs, 192 P.3d 490 (Colo. App. 2008)	11
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 797(e)	7
16 U.S.C. § 825 <i>l</i> (a)	7
16 U.S.C. § 825 <i>l</i> (b)	7, 13
16 U.S.C. § 825 <i>l</i> (a) and (b)	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-65.1-101	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-65.1-101(1)(c)	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-65.1-101(2)	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-65.1-101, et seq	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-65.1-203	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-65.1-204	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-65.1-501(1)(a)	10
Colo Rev Stat 8 24-65 1-501(4)	10

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-65.1-501(6)
Rules
Colo. R. Civ. P. 106(a)(4)13
Other Authorities
Boulder County Community Planning & Permitting Department, <i>Land Use Code</i> , art. 8-202(B) (Feb. 25, 2021), http://assets.bouldercounty.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/land-use-code.pdf
Boulder County Community Planning & Permitting Department, <i>Land Use Code</i> , arts. 8-508-10 (Feb. 25, 2021), http://assets.bouldercounty.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/land-use-code.pdf
Boulder County Community Planning & Permitting Department, <i>Land Use Code</i> , art. 8-511(B) (Feb. 25, 2021), http://assets.bouldercounty.org/wp-
art. 8-511(B) (Feb. 25, 2021), http://assets.bouldercounty.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/land-use-code.pdf12
